

No. 89149

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Appellants,

v.

FRANCISCO AGUILAR, in his official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State,
et al.,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Sep 13 2024 04:11 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

On Appeal from the First Judicial
District Court of the State of Nevada
Case No. 24 OC 00101 1B

GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
LAENA ST-JULES (Bar No. 15156)
Senior Deputy Attorney General
DEVIN A. OLIVER
(Bar No. 16773C)
Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1265
Attorneys for State Respondents

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney
ELIZABETH HICKMAN
(Bar No. 11598)
Deputy District Attorney
HERBERT KAPLAN (Bar No. 7395)

Deputy District Attorney
One South Sierra Street
Reno, NV 89501
(775) 337-5700
*Attorneys for Washoe County
Respondents*

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
LISA LOGSDON (Bar No. 11409)
County Counsel
CLAUDIA AGUAYO (Bar No. 8351)
Senior Deputy District Attorney
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy. 5th Flr.
Las Vegas, NV 89155
(702) 455-4761
*Attorneys for Clark County
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Nevada Law	3
II. The Organizational Plaintiffs’ Prior Lawsuits Against the Secretary	4
A. 2020 Federal Lawsuit	4
B. 2024 Federal Lawsuit	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Properly Declined to Enter a Preliminary Injunction Because Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	9
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Standing.....	9
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish that the Secretary’s Interpretation of the Postmark Provision Causes Them Competitive Injury	11
a. Plaintiffs Provided No Evidence that Mail Ballots that Arrive After Election Day Break in Democrats’ Favor.....	12
b. Plaintiffs Provided No Evidence that Mail Ballots that Arrived After Election Day Changed any Election	17
2. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish that the Secretary’s Interpretation of the Postmark Provision Will Cause them to Suffer a Cognizable Diversion of Resources Injury	20
a. Plaintiffs Provided No Evidence to Support Their Allegations That They Would Need to Divert Resources	21

b.	Even if the Court Credits Plaintiffs’ Declarations, Plaintiffs Still Did Not Establish Standing	23
c.	Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That Their Core Business Activities Would Be Perceptibly Impaired Based on the Secretary’s Interpretation of the Postmark Provision.....	25
3.	Issue Preclusion Bars the Organizational Plaintiffs’ Claims	27
a.	The Issue of Standing Has Already Been Decided Against the Organizational Plaintiffs.....	27
b.	Issue Preclusion Applies to All of the Organizational Plaintiffs.....	29
B.	Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Postmark Provision Fails as a Matter of Law	30
1.	Nothing in the Postmark Provision’s Plain Text, Structure, or Purpose Imposes the Restrictions Advanced by Plaintiffs	31
a.	Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Would Lead to Absurd Results	31
b.	Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Misses the Textual Forest for the Trees...	33
c.	The Secretary’s Interpretation Harmonizes with the Spirit of Nevada’s Election Laws and Does Not Render Any Part of the Postmark Provision Superfluous	36
2.	Even if the Postmark Provision Were Ambiguous, Legislative History and the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Support the Secretary’s Reading	38
C.	The Secretary Properly Issued Guidance on the Postmark Provision.....	45
D.	Plaintiffs Failed to Join a Necessary Party.....	48
II.	Plaintiffs Failed to Show Irreparable Harm.....	51
III.	The Public Interest Favors Denying the Preliminary Injunction.....	52
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Barred by the Doctrine of Laches	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.J. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 202, 394 P.3d 1209 (2017).....	38, 44
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. County of Nye</i> , Case No. 85507, 2022 WL 14285458 (Nev. Oct. 21, 2022).....	46
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	51
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 129 Nev. 92, 294 P.3d 422 (2013)	34
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenried</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	20
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	20, 52
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 23-2644, 2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024).....	19
<i>Carson City v. Price</i> , 113 Nev. 409, 934 P.2d 1042 (1997)	53
<i>City of Reno v. Yturbide</i> , 135 Nev. 113, 440 P.3d 32 (2019)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 26
<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 117 Nev. 468, 25 P.3d 215 (2001)	27
<i>Coronet Homes, Inc. v. Mylan</i> , 84 Nev. 435, 442 P.2d 901 (1968).....	8, 13, 22
<i>Coury v. Whittlesea-Bell Luxury Limousine</i> , 102 Nev. 302, 721 P.2d 375 (1986)	47
<i>Cramer v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 388, 240 P.3d 8 (2010).....	21

CASES	Page
<i>DCCC v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	41, 42
<i>Degraw v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 Nev. 330, 419 P.3d 136 (2018)	33
<i>Dep’t of Tax’n v. DaimlerChrysler Servs., N. Am., LLC</i> , 121 Nev. 541, 119 P.3d 135 (2005)	33
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)	5, 27, 28, 29, 30, 54
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , Civil Action No. 20-10753 (MAS) (ZNQ), 2020 WL 6204477 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)	16
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Dunning v. Nev. State Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners</i> , No. 67322, 2016 WL 3033742 (Nev. May 26, 2016) (unpublished disposition)	47
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , No. 23-55726, 2024 WL 3819948 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024)	52
<i>Excellence Cmty. Mgmt., LLC v. Gilmore</i> , 131 Nev. 347, 351 P.3d 720 (2015)	9
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	25, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021)	20, 22
<i>Fulani v. MacKay</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3747 (GBD), 2007 WL 959308 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007)	50
<i>Holiday Ret. Corp. v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 150, 274 P.3d 759 (2012)	42
<i>In re Candelaria</i> , 126 Nev. 408, 245 P.3d 518 (2010)	40
<i>In re Lowry</i> , 140 Nev. Adv. Op. 38, 549 P.3d 483 (2024)	33

CASES	Page
<i>Int'l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006)	34, 36
<i>Janjua v. Neufeld</i> , 933 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	10
<i>Las Vegas Police Protective Association v. Eight Judicial District Court</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 59, 515 P.3d 842 (2022).....	50
<i>Las Vegas Transit Sys., Inc. v. Las Vegas Strip Trolley</i> , 105 Nev. 575, 780 P.2d 1145 (1989)	47
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007)	38
<i>Lofthouse v. State</i> , 136 Nev. 378, 467 P.3d 609 (2020)	31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Love v. Villacana</i> , 73 F.4th 751 (9th Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> . 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008)	53, 54
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	28
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. Dep't of Bus. & Indus., Div. of Ins.</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 3, 524 P.3d 470 (2023).....	9
<i>Nev. Dep't of Corrs. v. York Claims Servs.</i> , 131 Nev. 199, 348 P.3d 1010 (2015)	45
<i>Nev. State Democratic Party v. NVGOP</i> , 256 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2011).....	38, 47

CASES	Page
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 20-cv-03747-NRN, 2021 WL 1662742 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2021)	51
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1161, 2022 WL 1699425 (10th Cir. May 27, 2022)	51
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2748301 (D. Nev. May 27, 2020)	54
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>RNC v. Burgess</i> , Case No. 3:24-cv-00198-MMD-CLB, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024)	6, 11, 14, 16, 22
<i>RNC v. Burgess</i> , Case No. 24-5071 (9th Cir.)	6
<i>S. Nev. Operating Eng'rs Cont. Compliance Tr. v. Johnson</i> , 121 Nev. 523, 119 P.3d 720 (2005)	48
<i>Saavedra-Sandoval v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 592, 245 P.3d 1198 (2010)	8
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Schwob v. Hemsath</i> , 98 Nev. 293, 646 P.2d 1212 (1982)	48
<i>Sierra Nev. Adm'rs. v. Negriev</i> , 128 Nev. 478, 285 P.3d 1056 (2012)	31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Ins.</i> , 114 Nev. 535, 958 P.2d 733 (1998)	47
<i>State v. NOS Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 120 Nev. 65, 84 P.3d 1052 (2004)	22
<i>Superpumper, Inc. v. Leonard</i> , 137 Nev. 429, 495 P.3d 101 (2021)	10

CASES	Page
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	29
<i>Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004)	8, 37, 51
<i>Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 95 Nev. 389, 594 P.2d 1159 (1979)	48, 49, 50
<i>Va. Sur. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Williams v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 133 Nev. 594, 402 P.3d 1260 (2017)	31, 34, 36
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	20, 52
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(1)–(2)	52
NRS 51.035	21
NRS 51.065	21
NRS 233B.038(2)(h)	45
NRS 233B.0613(1).....	46
NRS 233B.063(3).....	46
NRS 244.164	4
NRS 293.040	4
NRS 293.044	4
NRS 293.124(1)	46
NRS 293.127(1)(c).....	36, 37, 44
NRS 293.12755	46

STATUTES	Page
NRS 293.175	46
NRS 293.175(1)	55
NRS 293.247(1)	46
NRS 293.247(3)(j)	45
NRS 293.247(4)	45
NRS 293.269911	3
NRS 293.269921	4, 31, 34, 44
NRS 293.269921(1)	32
NRS 293.269921(1)(b).....	17, 32, 34, 35, 38
NRS 293.269921(1)(b) and (2).....	35
NRS 293.269921(1)(b)(1).....	35
NRS 293.269921(1)(b), (2).....	4
NRS 293.269921(2)	1, 4, 5, 7, 28, 32, 34, 35, 43, 51, 54, 55
NRS 293.269927(6)	17
NRS 293.269931(1)	17
NRS 293.269933(5)	25
NRS 293.3085(3)(b).....	17
NRS 293.410(2)(d).....	24
NRS 293D.200	13
NRS 293D.320(1)	3
NRS 298.650(1)	55
NRS 298.680(2)	12
NRS Chapter 293	3, 36, 37, 44
Title 24 of NRS	46
 RULES	
NAC 293.356(2)(a)(1)	24
NRCP 12(b)(6).....	48
NRCP 19	48

RULES	Page
NRCP 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	48, 49
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill 4 of the 32nd (2020) Special Session of the Nevada Legislature (“AB 4”) § 8(1).....	4
Assembly Bill 4 of the 32nd (2020) Special Session of the Nevada Legislature (“AB 4”) § 20(2).....	4, 5, 28
Assembly Bill 321 of the 81st (2021) Legislative Session.....	42
C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc., Juris. § 4449 (3d ed.).....	30
Colton Lochhead, <i>Joe Lombardo wins Nevada governor’s race after Sisolak concedes</i> , Las Vegas Review Journal (Nov. 11, 2022).....	19
Ed Kilgore, <i>Why Do the Last Votes Counted Skew Democratic?</i> , Intelligencer (Aug. 10, 2020).....	14
Jacob Solis, <i>Cortez Masto defeats Laxalt in Senate race, securing majority for Democrats</i> , Nevada Independent (Nov. 12, 2022).....	18
Jordan Gartner, <i>Clark County releases recount totals for District C race between Miller, Anthony</i> , KTNV (Dec. 11, 2020).....	18
Megan Messerly et al., <i>Biden secures majority of votes in presidential race in Nevada day after being declared the victor</i> , Nevada Independent (Nov. 8, 2020).....	19
Minutes of the Meeting of the Assemb. Comm. on Legis. Operations & Elections, 2021 Leg., 81st Sess. (Nev. 2021)	43, 44
Nev. Sec’y of State, 2020 General Election Turnout (last updated Nov. 25, 2020), https://bit.ly/3X16FfO	12, 15
Nev. Sec’y of State, 2022 General Election Turnout (last updated Dec. 23, 2022), https://bit.ly/3YSmtEk	12, 13, 15
Nev. Sec’y of State, 2024 Presidential Preference Primary Turnout (last updated Feb. 20, 2024), https://bit.ly/4cM2CtW	15
Nev. Sec’y of State, 2024 Primary Final Official Turnout (last updated June 21, 2024), https://bit.ly/4cUeBWp	13, 15
